consistent and comparable basis.

Applying the revised accounting policy to the comparative information resulted in the restatement of prior
year profit from $21,451,000 to a loss of $21,054,000, the restatement of prior year other comprehensive
income from a loss of $42,505,000 to $nil, and the transfer of cumulative changes in fair value from the
asset revaluation reserve to retained earnings of $3,696,000. The revised accounting policy did not
change the reported amount of total comprehensive income, the closing equity balance or the carrying
amount of investments held in managed funds.

The table following sets out the impact of these changes on the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the previous financial year:

24

Note 1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) Change in classification of investments (continued)
as

previously
reported

RESTATED Difference

30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20

$’000 $’000 $’000

Investment income
Net gain / (losses) on financial instruments held at fair
value through profit and loss - (60,721) 60,721

Distribution income received 25,819 25,819 -

Interest income received 12 12 -

Total investment income 25,831 (34,890) 60,721

Total expenses (4,114) (4,114) -

Profit / (loss) before income tax 21,717 (39,004) 60,721

Income tax (expense) / benefit (266) 17,950 (18,216)

Net profit / (loss) after income tax 21,451 (21,054) 42,505

Other comprehensive (loss) / income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

(Loss) / gain on revaluation of investments (60,721) - (60,721)
Provision for tax benefit / (expense) on revaluation of
investments 18,216 - 18,216

Other comprehensive (loss) / income net of tax (42,505) - (42,505)
Total comprehensive income attributable to
shareholders (21,054) (21,054) -

(b) Investments
1. Classification

The category of financial assets and financial liabilities comprises financial assets designated at fair value
through profit and loss.

This includes financial assets that are redeemable units in unit funds and their fair value changes are
recorded in profit and loss.

2. Recognition and Measurement

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss are recognised initially at fair value, including
transaction costs on trade date at which the Company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the